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Stark divisions by political identification and race emerge
regarding economic opportunity in America

New Public Agenda/USA Today/Ipsos poll finds more Republicans and white
Americans than Democrats and non-white Americans think there is equality
of economic opportunity.

Topline Findings

Washington, DC, September 24, 2020 -- A new Public Agenda/USA Today/Ipsos Hidden Common
Ground survey finds that Americans are divided along party lines and racial identification on
perceptions of economic opportunity. Altogether, though, there is widespread partisan support for
creating jobs through infrastructure upgrades and creating retraining programs for adults to better
compete in emerging industries. Across racial groups, there is equal support for funding research in
select industries, providing tax breaks to job-creating businesses, and decreasing business
regulations.

Detailed Findings

1. Fewer Democrats and non-white Americans believe there is equal access to economic

success in America.

¢ Two-thirds of Republicans agree that you will succeed no matter what if you work hard, a
view shared by 41% of Democrats (50% of Americans overall).

e In contrast, 60% of Democrats agree that racial discrimination makes it more difficult for
people of color to succeed. Just 28% of Republicans say the same.

¢ White Americans, like Republicans, are less likely to see racial discrimination as a
barrier to economic success. Just 35% of white Americans agree that racial
discrimination makes it harder for non-white Americans to succeed while 67% of Black
Americans and 56% of Hispanic Americans agree with this statement.

¢ Adding to this, more Black (59%) and Hispanic Americans (49%) report experiencing
serious financial hardship over the last six months when compared to white Americans
(37%).

2. Americans overall are split on perceptions of equality of the economy, revealing dramatic
divisions across party lines. Moreover, Republicans and white Americans have different
priorities than Democrats and Black Americans for the country’s economy overall.

e Americans are split on if the nation’s economy, prior to the coronavirus pandemic,
worked well for most Americans or just some of them. Forty-four percent say it worked
well for most or all Americans, but 48% say it worked well for just some or few
Americans.

e Across political lines, this divide is more dramatic. While 71% of Republicans believe the
economy works well for all or most Americans, just 26% of Democrats share the
sentiment.

e Moreover, 78% of Democrats feel that the economy is rigged to advantage the rich and
powerful, compared to 40% of Republicans.

e While Democrats and Black Americans are most likely to list increased taxes for wealthy
people and corporations (50% and 39%, respectively) as a top priority for the country’s
economy, Republicans and white Americans are most likely to prioritize America
manufacturing more and importing less (47% and 41%, respectively) over other
proposals.

3. Even with differences in priorities and policies, there is shared support and agreement on
some changes to the country’s economy across party lines and racial identifications.
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e Equal majorities of Democrats and Republicans support creating good jobs by upgrading
infrastructure (80% overall, 83% of Republicans, 82% of Democrats) and creating
retraining programs that give adults the skills to compete for good quality jobs (80%
overall, 86% of Republicans, 82% of Democrats). Majorities, although at varying levels,
also support raising the minimum wage, providing tax breaks to job-creating businesses,
creating incentives for American businesses to operate in the U.S., funding research in
emerging industries, and making affordable childcare available for all.

e Pluralities of white, Black and Hispanic Americans support nearly all measures, with
equal levels of support for providing tax breaks to and decreasing regulations of job-
creating businesses and funding research in the tech/science/green energy industries.

e Democrats and Republicans both agree that strong community connections and public
policies benefitting small businesses would make a difference in building a strong local
economy for all. Also, similar majorities of white, Black, and Hispanic Americans believe
that strong community ties, diversity, and anti-discrimination policies would make a
difference in their communities building an economy where everyone has an equal
chance to succeed.

These are the findings of an Ipsos poll conducted between August 28-31, 2020 on behalf of Public
Agenda and USA Today. For this survey, a sample of 1,114 adults age 18+ from the continental
U.S., Alaska, and Hawaii was interviewed online in English. The poll has a credibility interval of plus
or minus 3.3 percentage points for all respondents.

For full results, please refer to the following annotated questionnaire:
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Full Annotated Questionnaire:
1. How would you describe the following?
Total Positive Summary
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
(N=1,114) | (N=436) (N=486) (N=118) (N=74)
You and your_famlly s financial 50% 61% 45% 47% 34%
situation today
Your likely flnanC|aI.3|tuat|0n after 49% 61% 46% 40% 29%
the pandemic ends
Local economic gondltlons in 350 51% 28% 24% 17%
your community today
National economic conditions in 23% 38% 15% 13% 13%
the country today

Total Positive Summary (Trended)

Aug. 28-31, 2020 | Feb.20-21, 2020
(N=1,114) (N=1,007)
You and your family’s financial situation today 50% 55%
Your likely financial situation after the pandemic ends 49% -
Local economic conditions in your community today 35% 54%
National economic conditions in the country today 23% 46%

a. National economic conditions in the country today

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Excellent 5% 8% 3% 3% 1%
Good 18% 30% 12% 10% 13%
Fair 35% 37% 33% 42% 25%
Poor 38% 23% 51% 33% 41%
Don’t know 5% 2% 2% 12% 20%
Positive (Net) 23% 38% 15% 13% 13%
Negative (Net) 72% 60% 83% 75% 66%
Aug. 28-31, 2020 | Feb. 20-21, 2020

Excellent 5% 12%

Good 18% 34%

Fair 35% 37%

Poor 38% 14%

Don’t know 5% 4%

Positive (Net) 23% 46%

Negative (Net) 72% 50%
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b. Local economic conditions in your community today
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Excellent 4% 8% 3% 1% 3%
Good 30% 43% 25% 23% 14%
Fair 43% 35% 48% 49% 46%
Poor 17% 11% 21% 20% 18%
Don’t know 5% 3% 4% % 19%
Positive (Net) 35% 51% 28% 24% 17%
Negative (Net) 60% 46% 69% 69% 64%
Aug. 28-31, 2020 | Feb. 20-21, 2020
Excellent 4% 11%
Good 30% 43%
Fair 43% 33%
Poor 17% 10%
Don’t know 5% 3%
Positive (Net) 35% 54%
Negative (Net) 60% 43%
c. You and your family’s financial situation today
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Excellent 11% 15% 8% 10% 6%
Good 39% 46% 37% 37% 27%
Fair 32% 29% 34% 34% 26%
Poor 15% 9% 19% 14% 21%
Don’t know 3% 1% 1% 5% 20%
Positive (Net) 50% 61% 45% 47% 34%
Negative (Net) 47% 39% 53% 48% 47%
Aug. 28-31, 2020 | Feb. 20-21, 2020
Excellent 11% 13%
Good 39% 42%
Fair 32% 30%
Poor 15% 13%
Don’t know 3% 2%
Positive (Net) 50% 55%
Negative (Net) 47% 43%
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d. Your likely financial situation after the pandemic ends
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Excellent 11% 17% 8% 10% 3%
Good 38% 45% 38% 30% 26%
Fair 29% 25% 32% 35% 27%
Poor 15% 9% 18% 16% 25%
Don’t know 6% 5% 4% 9% 19%
Positive (Net) 49% 61% 46% 40% 29%
Negative (Net) 44% 34% 50% 51% 53%

2. Do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Total Agree Summary
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

We should reboot the economy slowly
and carefully to avoid spreading the virus 72% 61% 86% 72% 55%
and endangering lives

It's okay for wealthy people to get
wealthier as long as everyone else also 59% 71% 52% 59% 43%
has a good chance to succeed

In America, if you work hard, you will

50% 66% 41% 47% 29%
succeed no matter what
In my community, racial discrimination
makes it more difficult for people of color 43% 28% 60% 30% 37%
to succeed
| have experienced serious financial 42% 37% 46% 33% 5306

hardship over the last six months

Black Americans whose ancestors were
enslaved deserve financial compensation 33% 16% 52% 15% 27%
from the federal government

a. It's okay for wealthy people to get wealthier as long as everyone else also has a
good chance to succeed

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

Strongly agree 22% 32% 17% 18% 14%
Somewhat agree 37% 39% 36% 40% 29%
Somewhat disagree 18% 12% 22% 21% 16%
Strongly disagree 15% 10% 19% 10% 15%
Don’t know 9% 7% 6% 10% 26%
Agree (Net) 59% 71% 52% 59% 43%
Disagree (Net) 32% 22% 41% 31% 31%
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b. In America, if you work hard, you will succeed no matter what
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Strongly agree 16% 26% 12% 10% 6%
Somewhat agree 34% 40% 29% 36% 23%
Somewhat disagree 26% 21% 29% 36% 20%
Strongly disagree 18% 10% 26% 8% 23%
Don’t know 6% 3% 4% 9% 28%
Agree (Net) 50% 66% 41% 47% 29%
Disagree (Net) 44% 31% 55% 44% 43%

c. Inmy community, racial discrimination makes it more difficult for people of color to

succeed
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Strongly agree 16% 10% 24% 9% 14%
Somewhat agree 27% 18% 36% 21% 22%
Somewhat disagree 20% 19% 20% 25% 16%
Strongly disagree 27% 47% 12% 26% 20%
Don’t know 10% 5% 8% 18% 27%
Agree (Net) 43% 28% 60% 30% 37%
Disagree (Net) 47% 66% 32% 51% 36%

d. We should reboot the economy slowly and carefully to avoid spreading the virus and
endangering lives

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Strongly agree 39% 26% 52% 38% 34%
Somewhat agree 33% 35% 34% 34% 21%
Somewhat disagree 14% 24% 7% 14% 8%
Strongly disagree 7% 12% 3% 4% 9%
Don’t know 7% 3% 4% 10% 28%
Agree (Net) 72% 61% 86% 72% 55%
Disagree (Net) 21% 35% 10% 18% 17%
May 22-26, 2020 Mar 27-30, 2020
Aug. 28-31, 2020 y(N:1,004) (N=1,002)
Strongly agree 39% 45% 44%
Somewhat agree 33% 32% 40%
Somewhat disagree 14% 10% 7%
Strongly disagree 7% 7% 4%
Don’t know 7% 6% 6%
Agree (Net) 72% 7% 83%
Disagree (Net) 21% 17% 11%
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e. Black Americans whose ancestors were enslaved deserve financial compensation
from the federal government

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

Strongly agree 15% 9% 23% 8% 10%
Somewhat agree 18% 8% 29% 7% 17%
Somewhat disagree 17% 14% 18% 25% 12%
Strongly disagree 41% 66% 21% 38% 31%
Don’t know 10% 3% 9% 21% 30%
Agree (Net) 33% 16% 52% 15% 27%
Disagree (Net) 57% 80% 39% 64% 43%

f. | have experienced serious financial hardship over the last six months

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

Strongly agree 17% 14% 19% 11% 25%
Somewhat agree 25% 22% 27% 22% 29%
Somewhat disagree 26% 29% 26% 27% 20%
Strongly disagree 28% 33% 26% 35% 5%
Don’t know 4% 1% 2% 5% 21%
Agree (Net) 42% 37% 46% 33% 53%
Disagree (Net) 54% 62% 52% 62% 25%

3. Before the coronavirus pandemic began, do you think our nation’s economy...?

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

Worked well for all Americans 14% 27% 5% 13% 5%
Worked well for most Americans 29% 45% 20% 28% 12%
Worked well for some Americans 32% 19% 44% 37% 28%
Worked well for only a few Americans 16% 5% 26% 11% 15%
Don’t know 9% 5% 5% 11% 40%

Worked well for all/most Americans (Net) 44% 71% 26% 41% 17%
Worked well for some/a few Americans (Net) 48% 24% 69% 48% 43%

4. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: The American economy is rigged
to advantage the rich and powerful.

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

Strongly agree 33% 16% 51% 24% 31%
Somewhat agree 26% 25% 27% 35% 14%
Neither agree nor disagree 18% 22% 14% 22% 19%
Somewhat disagree 11% 21% 4% 7% 7%
Strongly disagree 6% 14% 1% 4% 1%
Don’t know 6% 3% 3% 7% 29%

Agree (Net) 59% 40% 78% 60% 44%
Disagree (Net) 17% 35% 5% 11% 7%
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Jun 26-27, 2018 Jul 26-27, 2017
Aug. 28-31, 2020 (N=1,004) (N=1,008)

Strongly agree 33% 38% 38%
Somewhat agree 26% 29% 34%
Neither agree nor disagree 18% 16% 15%
Somewhat disagree 11% 10% 8%
Strongly disagree 6% 5% 4%
Don’t know 6% 2% 2%
Agree (Net) 59% 67% 71%
Disagree (Net) 17% 15% 12%

5.  Which of the following do you think should be the three most important priorities for the

country’s economy? Please select up to three

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Wealthy people and corporations pay more taxes to 38% 239 50% 39% 37%
support good schools and affordable health care
Employees' pay is basoerdgggdn;?rlt, regardless of race 34% 43% 28% 37% 28%
America manu_factures more products domestically 33% 47% 250 36% 12%
and imports less from overseas
The gap between rich and poor gets smaller 30% 19% 41% 29% 22%
Government T)c;lgc‘;?;;;doﬁzo(ﬂrggig; more to help 26% 18% 34% 28% 19%
Government policies and programs do more to enlarge 23% 2204 27% 23% 11%
and strengthen the middle class
Ordlnary .C|t|zens have more |anuencg on gover_nment 219% 2204 219% 26% 16%
decisions that affect their economic well-being
Government assistance programs are less generous, 16% 28% 7% 13% 14%
so that people learn to rely on themselves
Taxes are reduced for corporations t_o encourage them 14% 219 8% 12% 12%
to expand and create jobs
Ordinary citizens pay more taxes to support good 7% 6% 9% 5% 1%
schools and affordable health care
Other 1% 1% * 2% 3%
None of these 8% 4% 5% 11% 31%
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6. Would you support or not support the following federal and state actions aimed at creating
more good quality jobs in the United States?

Total Support Summary

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

Creating retraining programs through community
colleges and trade schools that give adults the skills to 80% 86% 82% 78% 48%
compete for good quality jobs in emerging industries

Creating incentives that encourage American
businesses to bring good quality jobs that they moved 80% 88% 82% 70% 45%
overseas back to the United States

Upgrading public infrastructure, such as roads and
bridges, to create good jobs and make the economy 80% 83% 82% 76% 62%
more productive

Making affordable, high-quality childcare available to

all families 7% 71% 86% 75% 60%
Funding research in industries like technology,
. g ay, 75% 71% 83% 71% 59%
science, and green energy to create good quality jobs
Raising the minimum wage so that every full-time job
provides enough income to keep people above the 72% 62% 87% 69% 46%
poverty line
Providing tax breaks to businesses that create good
vicing 1a . > g 71% 84% 68% 59% 50%
quality jobs in American communities that need them
Making it easier for workers to unionize to negotiate
g _ ; g 62% 51% 78% 54% 42%
for better wages, benefits, and working conditions
Decreasing regulation of businesses that create good
greg g 55% 71% 49% 45% 26%

quality jobs in American communities that need them
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Aug. 28-31, 2020 | Feb. 20-21, 2020
Creating retraining programs through community colleges and
trade schools that give adults the skills to compete for good 80% 84%
quality jobs in emerging industries
Creating incentives that encourage American businesses to
bring good quality jobs that they moved overseas back to the 80% 82%
United States
Upgrading public infrastructure, such as roads and bridges, to
. : 80% 82%
create good jobs and make the economy more productive
Making affordable, high-quality childcare available to all 779
families °
Funding research in industries like technology, science, and
g 9 75% 78%
green energy to create good quality jobs
Raising the minimum wage so that every full-time job provides
. : 72% 66%
enough income to keep people above the poverty line
Providing tax breaks to businesses that create good quality
. . . . 71% 71%
jobs in American communities that need them
Making it easier for workers to unionize to negotiate for better
. . " 62% 61%
wages, benefits, and working conditions
Decreasing regulation of businesses that create good quality
) . . . 55% 53%
jobs in American communities that need them
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a. Raising the minimum wage so that every full-time job provides enough income to
keep people above the poverty line

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 39% 27% 54% 27% 24%
It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 33% 35% 33% 42% 22%
It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 13% 20% 8% 12% 14%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 6% 12% 1% 4% 9%
Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 9% 7% 4% 15% 32%
Support (Net) 72% 62% 87% 69% 46%
Not support (Net) 19% 31% 9% 16% 23%
Aug. 28-31, 2020 | Feb. 20-21, 2020
It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 39% 39%
It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 33% 26%
It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 13% 18%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 6% 8%
Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 9% 9%
Support (Net) 72% 66%
Not support (Net) 19% 26%

b. Providing tax breaks to businesses that create good quality jobs in American
communities that need them

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 24% 36% 21% 10% 12%
It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 47% 48% 47% 49% 38%
It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 12% 8% 15% 16% 6%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 5% 4% 7% 2% 6%
Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 12% 4% 10% 23% 38%
Support (Net) 71% 84% 68% 59% 50%
Not support (Net) 17% 12% 22% 18% 12%
Aug. 28-31, 2020 | Feb. 20-21, 2020
It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 24% 30%
It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 47% 41%
It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 12% 15%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 5% 4%
Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 12% 11%
Support (Net) 71% 71%
Not support (Net) 17% 18%




c. Decreasing regulation of businesses that create good quality jobs in American

communities that need them
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Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 20% 30% 18% 8% 3%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 35% 41% 31% 37% 22%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 21% 14% 25% 28% 19%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 11% 6% 15% 6% 13%

Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 14% 10% 11% 21% 42%

Support (Net) 55% 71% 49% 45% 26%

Not support (Net) 31% 19% 41% 34% 32%

Aug. 28-31, 2020

Feb. 20-21, 2020

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 20% 19%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 35% 34%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 21% 22%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 11% 10%

Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 14% 15%

Support (Net) 55% 53%

Not support (Net) 31% 32%

d. Creating incentives that encourage American businesses to bring good quality jobs
that they moved overseas back to the United States

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 41% 52% 39% 33% 15%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 39% 36% 44% 37% 30%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 8% 6% 8% 11% 5%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 2% 2% 1% 1% 8%

Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 10% 4% 8% 18% 42%

Support (Net) 80% 88% 82% 70% 45%

Not support (Net) 10% 8% 10% 12% 13%

Aug. 28-31, 2020

Feb. 20-21, 2020

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 41% 47%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 39% 34%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 8% 7%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 2% 2%

Don’'t know/Don’t have enough information to say 10% 8%

Support (Net) 80% 82%

Not support (Net) 10% 10%
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e. Making it easier for workers to unionize to negotiate for better wages, benefits, and

working conditions

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 27% 20% 37% 12% 23%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 35% 31% 41% 42% 18%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 16% 23% 11% 9% 13%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 10% 18% 4% 10% 9%

Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 13% 8% 8% 27% 36%

Support (Net) 62% 51% 78% 54% 42%

Not support (Net) 26% 41% 15% 19% 22%

Aug. 28-31, 2020

Feb. 20-21, 2020

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 27% 29%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 35% 32%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 16% 16%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 10% 10%

Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 13% 14%

Support (Net) 62% 61%

Not support (Net) 26% 25%

f.  Funding research in industries like technology, science, and green energy to create

good quality jobs

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 36% 27% 48% 33% 25%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 39% 44% 36% 38% 34%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 10% 15% 8% 9% 4%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 4% 5% 3% 5% -

Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 11% 9% 6% 15% 37%

Support (Net) 75% 71% 83% 71% 59%

Not support (Net) 14% 20% 11% 14% 4%

Aug. 28-31, 2020

Feb. 20-21, 2020

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 36% 41%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 39% 38%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 10% 9%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 4% 3%

Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 11% 10%

Support (Net) 75% 78%

Not support (Net) 14% 12%
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g. Upgrading public infrastructure, such as roads and bridges, to create good jobs and

make the economy more productive.

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 41% 36% 49% 33% 34%
It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 39% 47% 33% 42% 28%
It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 10% 10% 10% 8% 11%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 8% 5% 5% 14% 25%
Support (Net) 80% 83% 82% 76% 62%
Not support (Net) 12% 12% 13% 10% 13%
Aug. 28-31, 2020 | Feb. 20-21, 2020
It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 41% 51%
It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 39% 32%
It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 10% 7%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 2% 2%
Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 8% 9%
Support (Net) 80% 82%
Not support (Net) 12% 9%

h. Creating retraining programs through community colleges and trade schools that

give adults the skills to compete for good quality jobs in emerging industries

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 41% 40% 46% 36% 28%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 39% 45% 36% 42% 20%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 7% 5% 9% 4% 11%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 4% 5% 2% 5% 4%

Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 9% 4% 7% 13% 36%

Support (Net) 80% 86% 82% 78% 48%

Not support (Net) 11% 10% 12% 9% 16%

Aug. 28-31, 2020

Feb. 20-21, 2020

It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 41% 47%

It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 39% 37%

It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 7% 6%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 4% 2%

Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 9% 8%

Support (Net) 80% 84%

Not support (Net) 11% 9%
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i. Making affordable, high-quality childcare available to all families

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
It sounds very good to me, and | would support it 43% 33% 54% 38% 39%
It sounds somewhat good to me, and | would probably support it 34% 38% 32% 37% 20%
It does not sound very good to me, and | would probably not support it 9% 14% 7% 8% 7%
It does not sound good at all, and | would not support it 4% 7% 3% 2% 4%
Don’t know/Don’t have enough information to say 9% 8% 4% 15% 30%
Support (Net) 77% 71% 86% 75% 60%
Not support (Net) 14% 20% 10% 10% 10%

7. In your community, how much of a difference would each of the following make in building a
strong economy that gives everyone a chance to succeed?

Total Difference Summary

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

Public policies that help small businesses thrive 78% 83% 82% 71% 51%

Residents that have strong ponnectlon.s with each other 76% 78% 80% 67% 53%

and love their community
Public policies that cre;ate more affordap_le housing for 69% 63% 82% 60% 47%
low-and-middle-income families

Strong _antl—dlscr|m|_nat|on policies that ensure everyone 68% 61% 81% 54% 539
is treated fairly and has equal opportunity

A population with diverse backgrounds, skills and ideas 67% 64% 7% 58% 47%

Public policy that provides a monthly $1000 payment to

each citizen every month, whether they are employed or 56% 46% 72% 49% 33%
not, also called a "universal basic income"

Public policies that help big businesses thrive 44% 50% 44% 36% 31%

a. Residents that have strong connections with each other and love their community

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

Great deal of difference 37% 38% 40% 28% 26%
Some difference 39% 40% 40% 39% 28%
Not much difference 13% 12% 13% 16% 14%
No difference at all 3% 5% 2% 3% 3%
Don’t know 8% 5% 5% 14% 30%

A difference (Net) 76% 78% 80% 67% 53%
No difference (Net) 16% 17% 15% 19% 17%
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b. A population with diverse backgrounds, skills and ideas
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Great deal of difference 36% 28% 46% 29% 28%
Some difference 32% 36% 32% 29% 19%
Not much difference 18% 20% 15% 21% 15%
No difference at all 5% 8% 2% 4% 6%
Don’t know 10% 8% 6% 18% 33%
A difference (Net) 67% 64% 77% 58% 47%
No difference (Net) 22% 28% 17% 25% 21%
c¢. Public policies that help small businesses thrive
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Great deal of difference 41% 42% 44% 36% 30%
Some difference 38% 42% 38% 35% 22%
Not much difference 10% 9% 10% 13% 9%
No difference at all 2% 2% 2% 1% 4%
Don’t know 9% 5% 6% 16% 36%
A difference (Net) 78% 83% 82% 71% 51%
No difference (Net) 12% 11% 12% 14% 13%
d. Public policies that help big businesses thrive
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Great deal of difference 14% 16% 15% 8% 5%
Some difference 30% 34% 28% 29% 27%
Not much difference 29% 30% 30% 32% 22%
No difference at all 12% 8% 15% 12% 13%
Don’t know 15% 12% 11% 20% 34%
A difference (Net) 44% 50% 44% 36% 31%
No difference (Net) 41% 37% 45% 44% 35%

e. Strong anti-discrimination policies that ensure everyone is treated fairly and has equal

opportunity
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Great deal of difference 40% 28% 55% 26% 31%
Some difference 28% 33% 26% 29% 21%
Not much difference 17% 22% 12% 25% 13%
No difference at all 6% 10% 2% 5% 8%
Don’t know 9% 7% 5% 16% 26%
A difference (Net) 68% 61% 81% 54% 53%
No difference (Net) 23% 32% 14% 30% 21%
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f. Public policies that create more affordable housing for low-and-middle-income

families
Total Rep Dem Ind Apo
Great deal of difference 37% 27% 48% 31% 28%
Some difference 33% 36% 34% 29% 19%
Not much difference 16% 22% 12% 18% 9%
No difference at all 5% 9% 2% 4% 7%
Don’t know 10% 7% 5% 18% 37%
A difference (Net) 69% 63% 82% 60% 47%
No difference (Net) 21% 30% 14% 22% 16%

g. Public policy that provides a monthly $1000 payment to each citizen every month,
whether they are employed or not, also called a “universal basic income”

Total Rep Dem Ind Apo

Great deal of difference 29% 20% 41% 24% 17%
Some difference 27% 26% 31% 25% 16%
Not much difference 14% 12% 13% 15% 20%
No difference at all 15% 26% 5% 14% 13%
Don’t know 16% 16% 10% 22% 34%

A difference (Net) 56% 46% 2% 49% 33%
No difference (Net) 28% 38% 19% 29% 33%
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About the Study

These are some of the findings of an Ipsos poll conducted between August 28-31, 2020, on behalf of
Public Agenda and USA Today. For this survey, a sample of 1,114 adults age 18+ from the
continental U.S., Alaska, and Hawaii was interviewed online in English. The poll includes 436
Republicans, 486 Democrats, 118 Independents, and 74 apolitical individuals. The poll is trended
with Public Agenda/USA Today/Ipsos polls conducted:

e February 20-21, 2020, among 1,007 U.S. adults

e March 27-30, 2020, among 1,002 U.S. adults

e May 22-26, 2020, among 1,004 U.S. adults
The topline also includes data from polls conducted:

e July 26-27, 2017, among 1,008 U.S. adults

e June 26-27, 2018, among 1,004 U.S. adults, on behalf of USA Today

The sample for this study was randomly drawn from Ipsos’ online panel (see link below for more info
on “Access Panels and Recruitment”), partner online panel sources, and “river” sampling (see link
below for more info on the Ipsos “Ampario Overview” sample method) and does not rely on a
population frame in the traditional sense. Ipsos uses fixed sample targets, unique to each study, in
drawing a sample. After a sample has been obtained from the Ipsos panel, Ipsos calibrates
respondent characteristics to be representative of the U.S. Population using standard procedures
such as raking-ratio adjustments. The source of these population targets is U.S. Census 2018
American Community Survey data. The sample drawn for this study reflects fixed sample targets on
demographics. Posthoc weights were made to the population characteristics on gender, age,
race/ethnicity, region, and education.

Statistical margins of error are not applicable to online non-probability polls. All sample surveys and
polls may be subject to other sources of error, including, but not limited to coverage error and
measurement error. Where figures do not sum to 100, this is due to the effects of rounding. The
precision of Ipsos online polls is measured using a credibility interval. In this case, the poll has a
credibility interval of plus or minus 3.3 percentage points for all respondents. Ipsos calculates a
design effect (DEFF) for each study based on the variation of the weights, following the formula of
Kish (1965). This study had a credibility interval adjusted for design effect of the following (n=1,114,
DEFF=1.5, adjusted Confidence Interval=+/-4.8 percentage points).

The poll has a credibility interval of plus or minus 5.4 percentage points for Republicans, plus or
minus 5.1 percentage points for Democrats, plus or minus 10.3 percentage points for Independents,
and plus or minus 13.0 percentage points for apolitical individuals. All polls included for trending
have credibility intervals of plus or minus 3.5 percentage points for all respondents.

For more information on this news release, please contact:

Chris Jackson

Senior Vice President, US
Public Affairs

+1 202 420-2025
chris.jackson@ipsos.com

Kate Silverstein

Media Relations Specialist, US
Public Affairs

+1 718 755-8829
kate.silverstein@ipsos.com
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About Ipsos

Ipsos is the world’s third largest market research company, present in 90 markets and employing
more than 18,000 people.

Our passionately curious research professionals, analysts and scientists have built unique
multispecialist capabilities that provide true understanding and powerful insights into the actions,
opinions and motivations of citizens, consumers, patients, customers or employees. We serve more
than 5000 clients across the world with 75 business solutions.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company
is part of the SBF 120 and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement Service
(SRD).

ISIN code FR0000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP www.ipsos.com

About The Hidden Common Ground Initiative

The Hidden Common Ground Initiative focuses on underappreciated and under-leveraged areas of
agreement among the public on solutions to tough public problems, like health care and criminal
justice. HCG 2020 is the election-year iteration of the initiative, spearheaded by Public Agenda and
USA Today, with The National Issues Forums (NIF), Ipsos, and the America Amplified: Election 2020
Public Media Collaborative. It applies the HCG mission to an array of election year issues via
nonpartisan research, national and local journalism, community-based and online deliberative
forums, and “Strange Bedfellows” storytelling and events.
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